I N S T A L L A T I O N A N D O P E R A T I N G I N S T R U C T I O N S
W W W . A I G I S M E C H . C O M
HS9392 & HS9396 SERIES
Screw
Camera
Bracket
m
ket.

for external cable connections. The Pressurization option
reduces water and dust ingress into the enclosure.
4.1 Model Designation
Notes:
1. Thermostatically controlled heater consumes 40 Watts.
2. All units supply 24VAC to the camera.
3. Housings compatible with IP cameras are available. Contact
factory for details.
5 INSTALLATION
CAUTION: This installation should be made by a
qualified service person and conform to all local
codes. Do Not Exceed 30VAC Input on 24VAC
models. Operation above 30VAC violates low
voltage operation (Class 2 Specifications). Normal
operation is 24VAC
5.1Tools Required
Flat blade screwdriver
5/32” Allen wrench (long)
5.2 Disassembly
5.2.1 Remove the Sunshield
1. Using a flat blade screwdriver, remove the sunshield from
the housing by loosening the hose clamps on each strap
and gently lifting the sunshield off the housing tube. Be
careful not to scratch the housing with the straps. Set
sunshield aside. See Figure 2.
FIGURE 2 Removing the Sunshield
5.2.2 Housing Base
Remove the housing base by loosening the two remaining
hose clamps and sliding the base off of the housing. Set the
base aside.
Model No. Input Voltage (Vac)
Input Voltage
Range (VAC)
Standard
Features
Nominal
Power
HS9392-2HC
24 21.6 to 26.4
Heater,
Sunshield,
Military
Connector
50W
HS9392-2HP
HS9396-2HC
HS9396-2HP
HS9392-5HC
230 207 to 253
HS9392-5HP
HS9396-5HC
HS9396-5HP
HS9392-6HC
115 108 to 132
HS9392-6HP
HS9396-6HC
HS9396-6HP
5.2.3 De-pressurization
Note: If the unit you ordered has a part number ending in
–xHP, the unit can be pressurized. If the unit you received
does NOT end in –xHP, skip ahead to Section 5.2.4.
Note: Standard housings are shipped un-pressurized from the
factory. If you have ordered this unit as part of a camera
package, the unit may have shipped from the factory pre-
pressurized. Check the packaging for an applicable addendum
to this installation manual.
CAUTION
Pressurized container.
DO NOT open the housing unit until pressure is
removed.
1. Release all gas pressure from the housing by using the
Schrader valve located on the back of the housing. See
Figure 3 for location of the Schrader Valve.